SE
CT
IO
N
1
-
SC
M

ground. If the host system has the capability, this allows measuring the
SCMPB02/SCMPB02-x ground potential.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SCMPB02
SCMPB02-1
SCMPB02-2
SCMPB02-3
16-channel backpanel with standoffs for mounting.
16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and standoffs for mounting. Use when cost savings is
desired and thermocouple-input modules SCM5B37 and
SCM5B47 will not be used.
16-channel backpanel with DIN-rail mounting option. The
backpanel is mounted on a plate which is captured by the
SCMBExx DIN-rail mounting elements.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
16-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN-rail mounting option.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
For proper operation of the output switch or track-and-hold circuit when
using the SCMPB02/06 backpanels, a current path must exist between
the host control logic power common and module I/O Common (module
pin 19). This path can be established on the SCMPB02/SCMPB02-x via
jumper J4. If this connection exists elsewhere in the system, jumper J4
should be removed since possible ground loops could exist. Other con-
nections of power ground and signal ground usually occur at the A/D or
D/A converter of the host measurement system. More information on
grounding can be found in Application Note AN502.
If the connection of power common and SIG COM shield wires exists in
the host measurement system, a resistive connection between SIG COM
and the backpanel signal ground can be made via R1. R1 can be as large
as 10kΩ, 100Ω is a recommended value. Jumper J3 can be used to con-
nect the SNS LO line to R1 when this ground configuration is used.
For full protection against large electrical disturbances on the field-side of
the SCM5B modules, a #10-32 ground stud is provided on the backpanel.
An electrical connection between this ground stud and system ground
should be provided with a large gauge wire of the shortest possible
length. When this connection is made, a possible ground loop could result
through the SIG COM shield wires and backpanel signal ground. If the
application involves only input modules and a differential input is used by
the host measurement system, J1 should be removed. Remember that J1
is required if output modules are used or if the host system does not have
differential inputs.
Figure 3: SCMPB02/SCMPB02-x Grounding Diagram
SE
CT
IO
N
1
-
SC
M
5B
©1984-2024 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved   ISO9001:2015-Registered QMS
ISOLATED ANALOG SIGNAL CONDITIONING PRODUCTS - SCM5B
1-51
SCMPB03/SCMPB03-x and SCMPB04/SCMPB04-x
DESCRIPTION
The SCMPB03/SCMPB03-x and SCMPB04/SCMPB04-x are single- and
dual-channel mounting panels for the SCM5B modules. Both are intended
for DIN-rail mounting.
See Figures 1 and 2 for wiring diagrams, Figure 4 for schematic.
The following accessories are required for mounting one SCMPB03/04
panel (Figure 3):
     Qty 		    Model 		  Description
     1 		    SCMXBEFE 	 Base Element with Snap Foot

1500Vrms, Continuous (max)
1500Vrms, Continuous (max)
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SCMPB03
SCMPB03-2
SCMPB04
SCMPB04-1
SCMPB04-2
SCMPB04-3
Single-channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
Single-channel backpanel with din-rail mounting hardware.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
Dual-channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
Dual-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits. Use when cost savings is desired and thermocouple
input modules SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used.
No mounting hardware included.
Dual-channel backpanel with DIN-rail mounting hardware.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
Dual-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN-rail mounting hardware.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
Figure 1: SCMPB03/SCMPB03-x Analog I/O Backpanel
• Single-channel–SCMPB03, Dual-channel–SCMPB04 Backpanels
• Panel or DIN-rail Mounting Options
• With/without Cold Junction Compensation–SCMPB04
• Interface Cables
• Module Evaluation Board
• Cable-to-Screw-Terminal Interface Board
• Power Supplies
• CSA C/US Certified
• CE and ATEX Compliant
• Manufactured per RoHS III Directive 2015/863
• Easy Installation
• Optimized for DIN-rail Use
RoHS III
COMPLIANT
2015/863
ISOLATED ANALOG SIGNAL CONDITIONING PRODUCTS - SCM5B
©1984-2024 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved   ISO9001:2015-Registered QMS
Figure 4: SCMPB03/SCMPB03-x/SCMPB04/SCMPB04-x/SCMPB07/SCMPB07-x Schematic
NOTES:
1. Jumpers Jn are on SCMPB07
only. Factory installed.
2. Jumper Jm is factory installed
and is a 0Ω resistor.
3. SCMXCJC are CJC
temperature sensors.
4. Resistors SCMXR1 are
optional I/V conversion
resistors for current inputs, not
factory installed.
5. Fuse is on SCMPB07 only.
6. See backpanel drawings for
terminal block positions and
terminal assignments.
Figure 3: DIN-rail Mounting Elements
Figure 2: SCMPB04/SCMPB04-x Analog I/O Backpanel
SE
CT
IO
N

1500Vrms, Continuous (max)
1500Vrms, Continuous (max)
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SCMPB07
SCMPB07-1
SCMPB07-2
SCMPB07-3
8-channel backpanel. No mounting hardware included.
8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits. Use when cost savings is desired and thermocouple
input modules SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used.
No mounting hardware included
8-channel backpanel with DIN-rail mounting hardware.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
8-channel backpanel without cold junction compensation
circuits and with DIN-rail mounting hardware.
(Shipped fully assembled.)
FEATURES
BENEFITS
• 8-channel Backpanels
• Panel or DIN-rail Mounting Options
• With/without Cold Junction Compensation
• Non-Multiplexed
• Interface Cables
• Module Evaluation Board
• Cable-to-Screw-Terminal Interface Board
• Power Supplies
• CSA C/US Certified
• CE and ATEX Compliant
• Manufactured per RoHS III Directive 2015/863
• Easy Installation
• Accepts any Combination of SCM5B Modules
• High-Density Board – Overall Width is 5.5” vs 10”
• Each Channel Provides 4 High-density Screw Terminals for Field
Connections and 2 High-density Screw Terminals for Host System
Connection
RoHS III
COMPLIANT
2015/863
SE
CT
IO
N
1
-
SC
M
5B
©1984-2024 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved   ISO9001:2015-Registered QMS
ISOLATED ANALOG SIGNAL CONDITIONING PRODUCTS - SCM5B
1-59
Figure 1: SCMPB07/SCMPB07-x Analog I/O Backpanel
ISOLATED ANALOG SIGNAL CONDITIONING PRODUCTS - SCM5B
©1984-2024 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved   ISO9001:2015-Registered QMS
SCMXEV
Analog Module Evaluation Board
DESCRIPTION
The SCMXEV is a single-channel board with a test socket for SCM5B
module evaluation (Figure 1). All signal input/output, control, and power
connections are connected to terminal blocks for ease of user access.
A cold junction temperature sensor circuit is included for evaluation of
thermocouple modules (see Figure 2 for schematic).
The SCMXEV is mechanically compatible with DIN-rail mounting. The
following accessories are required for mounting one SCMXEV board
(for a visual example, reference SCMPB03/SCMPB03-x and SCMPB04/
SCMPB04-x page 1-51, Figure 3):
  Qty 	 Model 		  Description

includes a pc board designed for breadboard circuits, a module case,
header, and mounting screw. Contact the factory for additional information.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SCMXRAIL1-XX
SCMXRAIL2-XX
SCMXRAIL3-XX
DIN EN 50022-35x7.5 (slotted steel)
DIN EN 50035-G32 (slotted steel)
DIN EN 50022-35x15 (slotted steel)
Figure 2: SCM5B-PROTO Breadboard Kit.
RoHS III
COMPLIANT
2015/863
ISOLATED ANALOG SIGNAL CONDITIONING PRODUCTS - SCM5B
©1984-2024 Dataforth Corporation, All Rights Reserved   ISO9001:2015-Registered QMS
SCMXPRT-001/-001D, SCMXPRE-001/-001D
Power Supplies
DESCRIPTION
The SCMXPRT-001/-001D and SCMXPRE-001/-001D encapsulated
power supplies are available in 120VAC or 220VAC input voltage ranges
and provide 5VDC outputs suitable for all SCM5B modules. They are
designed to mount on the SCMXRK-002 metal rack or DIN-rail EN 50022-
35x7.5 (D versions). The supplies are UL-recognized. Their compact size
and low weight are ideal for high-density applications.
Specifications Typical❇ at TA = +25°C
Module SCMXPRT-001/D SCMXPRE-001/D
Input Voltage Range,
   47Hz to 63Hz
Output Voltage
Output Current, +50°C